DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A
+ + + + +

ALCCHOLI C BEVERAGE AND CANNABI S BOARD
+ + + + +

MEETI NG
IN THE MATTER OF:
Sophi e DC, Inc.,
t/a B&B ;
1447 Maryl and Avenue NE : Protest (Status)
Retail B - ANC 6A . Heari ng

Li cense No. 132583
Case #25-PRO- 00075

(Application for a new
Li cense)

Wednesday
August 13, 2025

The Al coholic Beverage and Cannabi s
Board net via WebEx vi deoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W Ander son presi di ng.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W ANDERSON, Chai r person
SI LAS GRANT, JR. , Menber

RYAN JONES, Menber

DAVI D MEADOWS, Menber

TERI JANI NE QUI NN, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:
JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABCA St aff

DANI EL ABOAGYE, Pr ot est ant
VENES ZEBENAY, Appli cant

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

P-ROGCEEDI-NGS
11:12 a. m

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  The next case
on our cal endar is Case nunber 25-PRO 00075, B&B,
Li cense nunber 132583. M. Oellana, can you
pl ease el evate the rights of the parties in this
case?

MR, ORELLANA: Sure thing. Daniel
Aboagye, access elevated. And that appears to be
all, Chairmn.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  I's M. Jackson
avai |l abl e? Can you see if you find M. Jackson?

MR. ORELLANA: Yes. Checking in the
chat. No update, Chairnman.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ckay, fi ne.
Al right. Let's, M. Aboagye, | apol ogize, sir.
Can you pl ease spell and state your nane for the
record? And who do you represent, sir?

MR, ABOAGYE: Sure. Good norning,
Chai rman and Menbers of the Board. This is
Dani el Aboagye. And that's spelled DDA-N-I-E-L,
A-B-O A-G Y-E.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: And who do you
represent, sir?

MR. ABOAGYE: And | represent the

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

group of five, the protestants.

CHAI RPERSON  ANDERSON: Were vyou
expecting M. Jackson here this norning?

MR. ABOAGYE: | believe that he had
nmenti oned yesterday during the nediation hearing
that he has jury duty today. But he did nention
t hat he expected the applicant to be here,
because of that. So I'mnot sure if the
applicant is here.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right.
Who' s the applicant?

MR. ABOAGYE: Ms. Zebenay.

CHAI RPERSON  ANDERSON: M., oh
there's, Ms. Zebenay, okay, is online.

MR, ORELLANA: Venes Zebenay.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: CGkay. Ma' am
can you cone on canera, please? Please unnute
yoursel f and cone on canera.

MR, ORELLANA: | just sent them a
request to unmute.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.

MR, ORELLANA: It appears they're on
a nobile device, and they nmay be away,
essentially.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

' m - -

M5. ZEBENAY: Hell o.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  |''m sorry.
Can you pl ease spell and state your nane for the
record, ma' anf?

M5. ZEBENAY: kay. Good norni ng.
My nane is Venes, V-E-N-E-S, Z-E-B-E-N-A-Y.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  And what is
your relationship to this case, na' an?

M5. ZEBENAY: It's the owner of the
appl i cation.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Okay. (Good
nor ni ng, na' am

M5. ZEBENAY: Good nor ni ng.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.
Are there any prelimnary matters that you need
to bring to the attention of the Board?

MR. ABOAGYE: M. Chair, | would |ike
to bring up a prelimnary matter. During the
medi ation hearing yesterday there was an
irregularity that brought sonme concerns to the
surface for us as protestants.

An individual named M. Wndin
Dem ssay was participating in the nediation as

the interpreter for Ms. Zebenay. That individual

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

however is not trained as a professional
interpreter.

They are in fact the owner of the
bui l ding in which the business is going to
operate out of. And based on the way that the
medi ati on was conducted we were not confident
that they were acting in the role of a
transl at or.

It seened as if at tinmes they were
speaki ng quite obviously for thenselves. And
they have sort of a direct interest in the
outcone of this protest. |In particular the
managenent and operation of the business.

And we're not sure what the
relati onshi p between those two individuals is,
and the conpanies that they represent, and that
being at Sophie DC, Inc. and 1447, LLC

G ven that conflict of interest that
seens to exist there we don't feel that it was
appropriate for himto act as the translator for
t hat nmedi ati on sessi on.

We didn't get the sense that our
wor ds were being communi cated to the applicant in
part. W never saw, we never heard rather him

actually do that.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

We, in fact on several exchanges that
were clearly himinterjecting his own opinions
into the discussion, and sort of steering the
di scussi on based on his own interests.

That raises for us concerns rel ated
to DC 25.301 and 302, which is just that all
parties that have a financial interest or
substanti al operational control in this business
shoul d be di scl osed on the application.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right.

MR. ABOAGYE: And we're not confident
that that has happened in this case. And so for
procedural purposes we would like to see, we
would i ke to nove for the Board to conpel a
di scl osure of the operational and nmanagenent, and
managenent and ownership interests in this case,
the full disclosure thereof --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Ckay.

MR ABOAGYE: -- in order to get that
on the record.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Al right.
Hol d on one mnute, please, sir. W provide
transl ation services to anyone who asks. |If the
Li censee has not requested fromus that she needs

a transl ator the Governnent cannot provide a

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

transl at or.

The Licensee can, if they, they can
desi gnat e whoever they believe that they want to
speak for them So that is not sonething that
the Board can get into, sir. So if they're --

MR. ABOAGYE: But it's not -- Sorry.
Go ahead.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  But |'m j ust
saying, you're stating that it's your opinion
t hat whoever was translating for her wasn't
transl ati ng appropriately.

MR, ABOAGYE: But --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Because you - -
But | just want to, let me -- W provide
transl ation services to everyone who asks. |If
the Licensee hasn't, if the Licensee, if they
don't request fromus that they need a transl ator
t he Board cannot do that because we believe that
English is not their, because we believe that
Engl i sh, excuse nme, because we believe that
English is not their first | anguage, so they
require transl ati on servi ces.

So the Board cannot get, the Board,
that's not an issue that we can address, sir.

MR. ABOAGYE: Sure, yes. That's not

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  And | know
we're having this conversation. | don't know if
she understands. | was, it's ny understanding
that she has a representative, who is M. Jeff
Jackson who is not here today because the, based
on representation that he's on jury duty.

So | hear what you're saying, sir.
But that's not an issue that this Board can, we
cannot respond to.

MR. ABOAGYE: Sure. And we're not
asking at all to respond to the issue of the
I nterpretation services.

VWhat we're asking for is a full
di scl osure of the financial interest and the
ownership interest in this business under DC
25.301 and 302, which is sonething that the Board
has an interest in, that all parties are
di scl osed that have a significant financial or
manageri al oper ati onal control over this
busi ness. W don't --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Wl |l that's
not what the, the law requires that if you, at
| east in alcohol matters if you own nore than ten

percent you have to be on the |icense.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

If you're, if you don't own nore than
ten percent of the business then there's no
requi renent for you to be on, listed on the
l'icense, sir.

So | don't know. You're saying
soneone else that -- Al we can go by is the
application. The application itself |ists who
t he owners are.

MR. ABOAGYE: So in the matter of S&G
W ne and Liquors, which this Board noved pretty
decisively on in 2021, which actually happened to
deal with this sanme individual, Wndin Dem ssay,

i n which a cease and desi st order was issued that
stopped all operations for a business that the
Board determ ned through their investigation that
he was operati ng.

Al t hough he was, as an owner of
control l er of the business despite not being the
applicant. And even referred that order for, to
the Attorney General for prosecution. And that
was just in 2021.

In that case the Board | think held
pretty strongly that based on DC 25.301 and 302
that it is in the interest of the procedural

integrity of the licensing process that all

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

10

parties be disclosed that have an ownership
Interest in the business, and that the | aw
provi des for that.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Wl | | think
what you're, I'mnot, off the top of ny head,
sir, I'mnot famliar with the case. But | --

MR ABOAGYE: | can --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  There is no
evidence -- Listen, listen, listen, sir. There's
no evi dence here that the individual that you are
referencing is operating, or has presented himor
herself to the Board as the owner of the
est abl i shnent.

MR. ABOAGYE: W have that evidence -

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  But this is
not the forumfor that. W have the owner. |
mean, we have the owner, we have Ms. Zebenay here
as the owner. She has presented herself as the
owner .

And if you believe that she is not
the owner that's sonething that either you file a
formal conplaint. But that's not an issue that
we, and this, that's not an issue that can be

addressed here at this juncture in a protest

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

11
hearing, sir.

MR. ABQAGYE: And we totally
understand that. Wat we wll ask is that we
plan to submt a supplenentary protest filing.
And with that to also include a notion to conpel
di scl osure.

| think that both of those things are
processes that exist, that the Board can take
action on. And so we understand that that won't
happen today at this hearing. But we have those
docunent s.

And we're prepared to file themwth
the Board, as well as exhibits that provide
supporting evidence for this, for these
al | egati ons.

Because there is substantial evidence
that suggests that this is sonething the Board
shoul d | ook into, and sonething the Board has
| ooked into in the past and found evi dence of
wr ongdoi ng.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Al right.

Ms. Zebenay, is there anything, you don't have to
respond to what was just said, ma'am But |I'd
asked for prelimnary matters. D d you have any

prelimnary matters you want to bring to the

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

12

attention of the Board? M. Zebenay?

MS. ZEBENAY:  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | guess, do
you have any prelimnary matters you need to
bring to the attention of the Board?

M5. ZEBENAY: No.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Al right.
Just as an FYl, you cannot, you can't, you cannot
add nore protest grounds. The, you can file a
conplaint. But you can't add nore protest
gr ounds.

You had, once the matter is placarded
you have a, you had a finite period of tinme to
file a protest on, you had specific grounds to
file the protest. And --

MR ABOAGYE: W're actually, we're
trying to do that under DC 25.433.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | know. But
you can't. |I'mjust saying generally you can
file whatever, you can file a notion. And the
Board wll review the notion and nmake a
determ nati on whether or not to accept that
notion. kay. That's all | want to say.

MR. ABOAGYE: That's a --

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

MR, ABOAGYE: And we plan to do that
within the Code that is provided by the Agency.
We totally understand that.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right.
That's fine. This matter, if this matter goes to
a protest, this matter is schedule for protest on
Septenber 17th at 1:30 p.m

| just want to advise the parties
that seven days prior to the hearing the parties
are required to file a PIP

Failure by either side to disclose
t he docunents and witnesses that they will rely
upon at the hearing, the Board is enpowered to
prevent that side from relying on those
docunents.

Al right. | want to let M. Zebenay
know, if you require a translator at the hearing,
pl ease make a formal request in witing to the
Board, to the Agency, that you need a
transl ation, soneone to interpret for you, and
what | anguage. Ckay, ma' anf?

MB. ZEBENAY: Okay.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right. So

V5. ZEBENAY: Yes.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

14

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  -- if this

matter's not settled, then this hearing 1is

schedul ed for Septenber 17th at 1:30 p.m

Ckay?

MR, ABOAGYE: kay. Thank you.
CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right.

Thank you.

(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 11:27 a.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CERTI FI CATE

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcri bed
under ny direction; further, that said transcript
Is a true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs;
and that | am neither counsel for, related to,

nor enployed by any of the parties to this action
in which this matter was taken; and further that

| amnot a relative nor an enpl oyee of any of the
parties nor counsel enployed by the parties, and
| amnot financially or otherwise interested in

t he outcone of the action.

Weohaed Weirea

M chael Morris

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

11:12
2:2

11:27
14:8
132583
2:5
1447
5:17
17th
13:7 14:3
1:30
13:7 14:3

2021
9:11,21

25-PR0O-00075
2:4

25.301
6:6 8:17 9:23

25.433
12:17

302
6:6 8:17 9:23

A

A-B-O-A-G-Y-E
2:22

a.m.
2:214:8

Aboagye
2:9,16,19,21,25 3:4,12
4:18 6:11,19 7:6,12,25
8:119:9 10:7,14 11:2
12:16,24 13:1 14:4

above-entitled
14:7

accept
12:22

(202) 234-4433

access
2:9

act
5:20

acting
5:7

action
11:9

add
12:9,10

address
7:24

addressed
10:25

advise
13:8

Agency
13:2,19

ahead
77

alcohol
8:24

allegations
11:15

ANDERSON
2:3,11,15,23 3:2,10,13,
16,21,25 4:3,8,12,15
6:10,18,21 7:8,13 8:2,
2210:4,8,16 11:21
12:3,7,18,25 13:4,23
14:1,5

apologize
2:16

appears
2:9 3:22

applicant
3:7,9,11 5:23 9:19

application
4:11 6:9 9:7

appropriately
7:11

asks
6:23 7:15

attention
4:17 12:1,5

Attorney
9:20

B&b
2:4

based
5:56:4 8:6 9:23

Board
2:20 4:17 6:14 7:5,18,
238:9,17 9:10,15,22
10:12 11:8,13,17,18
12:1,5,21 13:13,19

bring
4:17,19 11:25 12:5

brought
4:21

building
5:4

business
5:4,13 6:8 8:16,21 9:2,
14,18 10:2

C

calendar
2:4

camera
3:17,18

case
2:3,4,7 4:9 6:12,16 9:22
10:6

cease
9:13

Chair
4:18

Chairman
2:10,14,20

CHAIRPERSON
2:3,11,15,23 3:2,10,13,
16,21,25 4:3,8,12,15
6:10,18,21 7:8,13 8:2,
2210:4,8,16 11:21
12:3,7,18,25 13:4,23
14:1,5

chat
2:14

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

16

Checking
2:13

Code
13:2

communicated
5:23

companies
5:16

compel
6:14 11:5

complaint
10:23 12:10

concerns
4:21 6:5
conducted
5.6
confident
5:6 6:11
conflict
5:18
control
6:8 8:20

controller
9:18

conversation
8:3

D-A-N-I-E-L
2:21
Daniel
2:8,21
days
13:9

DC
5:17 6:6 8:16 9:23
12:17

deal
9:12

decisively
9:11

Demissay
4:24 9:12

designate

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

7:3
desist

9:13
determination

12:22
determined

9:15
device

3:23
direct

5:11
disclose

13:11

disclosed
6:98:19 10:1

disclosure
6:15,17 8:15 11:6

discussion
6:3,4

documents
11:11 13:12,15

duty
3:6 87

elevate
2:6

elevated
2:9

empowered
13:13

English
7:19,20,21

essentially
3:24

establishment
10:13

evidence

10:9,10,14 11:14,16,19

exchanges
6:1

excuse
7:20

(202) 234-4433

exhibits
11:13

exist
5:19 11:8

expected
3.7

expecting
3:3

fact
5:36:1

Failure
13:11

familiar
10:6

feel
5:19

file

10:22 11:12 12:9,14,15,

20 13:10
filing
11:4

financial
6:7 8:15,19
find
2:12
fine
2:1513:5
finite
12:13

formal
10:23 13:18

forum
10:17

found
11:19

full
6:17 8:14

FYI
12:8

9:20

generally
12:19

Good
2:19 4:6,12,14

Government
6:25

grounds
12:9,11,14

group
3:1

guess
12:3

happen
11:10

happened
6:12 9:11

head
10:5

hear
8:8

heard
5:24

hearing
3:54:20 11:1,10 139,
13,17 14:2

held
9:22

Hold
6:22

General

include
11:5
individual
4:23,259:12 10:10
individuals
5:15
integrity
9:25
interest
5:11,18 6:7 8:15,16,18

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Washington DC

9:24 10:2

interests
6:4,16

interjecting
6:2

interpret
13:20

interpretation
8:13

interpreter
4:255:2

investigation
9:15

irregularity
4:21

issue
7:24 8:9,12 10:23,24

issued
9:13

17

Jackson
2:11,12 3:38:6

Jeff
8.5
juncture
10:25

jury
3.6 8:7

language
7:2113:21

law
8:23 10:2

license
2:58:259:4

Licensee
6:24 7:2,16

licensing
9:25

Liquors
9:10

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

listed
9:3

listen
10:9

lists
9:7

LLC
5:17

looked
11:19

9:10

named
4:23

number
2:45

make
12:21 13:18

management
5:13 6:15,16

managerial
8:20

matter
4:19 9:912:12 13:5,6
14:7

matter's
14:2

matters
4:16 8:24 11:24,25 12:4

mediation
3:54:20,24 5:6,21

Members
2:20

mention
3.6

mentioned
35

minute
6:22

mobile
3:23

morning
2:19 3:34:6,13,14

motion
11:512:20,21,23

move
6:14

moved

(202) 234-4433

online
3:14

operate
55
operating
9:16 10:11
operation
5:13
operational
6:8,15 8:20

operations
9:14

opinion

79
opinions

6:2
order

6:19 9:13,19

Orellana
2:5,8,13 3:15,19,22

outcome
5:12

owner
4:105:39:17 10:12,17,
18,19,20,22

owners
9:8

ownership
6:16 8:16 10:1

P

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
2:1

p.m.

13:7 14:3
part

5:24
participating

4:24

parties
2:66:78:1810:1 13:8,9

past
11:19

percent
8:25 9:2

period
12:13

PIP
13:10

placarded
12:12

plan
11:413:1

preliminary
4:16,19 11:24,25 12:4

prepared
11:12

presented
10:11,19

pretty
9:10,23

prevent
13:14

prior
13:9
procedural
6:13 9:24

process
9:25

processes
11:8

professional
5:1

prosecution
9:20

protest
5:1210:25 11:4 12:9,
10,14,15 13:6

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

protestants
3:14:22

provide
6:22,25 7:14 11:13

provided
13:2

purposes
6:13

18

raises
6:5

record
2:18 4:5 6:20 14:8

referencing
10:11

referred
9:19

related
6:5
relationship
4:95:15

rely
13:12

relying
13:14

represent
2:18,24,255:16

representation
8.7
representative
8:5
request
3:20 7:17 13:18
requested
6:24
require
7:22 13:17

required
13:10

requirement
9:3

requires
8:23

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

respond
8:10,12 11:23

review
12:21

rights
2:6

role
5:7

S&g
9:9

schedule
13:6
scheduled
14:3
sense
5:22
September
13:7 14:3

services
6:23 7:15,22 8:13

session
5:21
settled
14:2
side
13:11,14
significant
8:19
Sir
2:16,18,24 6:22 7:5,24
8:89:410:6,9 11:1
Sophie
5:17
sort
5:11 6:3
speak
74
speaking
5:10

specific
12:14

spell

(202) 234-4433

2:17 4:4

spelled
2:21
state
2:17 4:4
stating
79
steering
6:3
stopped
9:14
strongly
9:23
submit
11:4
substantial
6:8 11:16

suggests
11:17

supplementary
11:4

supporting
11:14

surface
4:22

ten
8:24 9:2

thereof
6:17
thing
2:8
things
11:7
time
12:13
times
5.9
today
3:68:6 11:10

top
10:5

totally
11:2 13:3

trained
5:1

translating
7:10,11

translation
6:23 7:15,22 13:20

translator
5:8,206:25 7:1,17
13:17

u

understand
11:3,9 13:3

understanding
8:4

understands
8:4

unmute
3:17,20

update
2:14

V-E-N-E-S
4:7

Venes
3:154:7

Windin
4:23 9:12
Wine
9:10

witnesses
13:12

words
5:23

writing
13:18

wrongdoing
11:20

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Washington DC

19

yesterday
3:54:20

4

Z-E-B-E-N-A-Y
4:7

Zebenay
3:12,14,15 4:2,6,10,14,
2510:18 11:22 12:1,2,6
13:16,22,25

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: 11:12..designate
	11:12 (1)
	11:27 (1)
	132583 (1)
	1447 (1)
	17th (2)
	1:30 (2)
	2021 (2)
	25-PRO-00075 (1)
	25.301 (3)
	25.433 (1)
	302 (3)
	A-B-O-A-G-Y-E (1)
	a.m. (2)
	Aboagye (22)
	above-entitled (1)
	accept (1)
	access (1)
	act (1)
	acting (1)
	action (1)
	add (2)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	advise (1)
	Agency (2)
	ahead (1)
	alcohol (1)
	allegations (1)
	ANDERSON (33)
	apologize (1)
	appears (2)
	applicant (5)
	application (4)
	appropriately (1)
	asks (2)
	attention (3)
	Attorney (1)
	B&b (1)
	based (4)
	Board (22)
	bring (4)
	brought (1)
	building (1)
	business (9)
	calendar (1)
	camera (2)
	case (8)
	cease (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (3)
	CHAIRPERSON (33)
	chat (1)
	Checking (1)
	Code (1)
	communicated (1)
	companies (1)
	compel (2)
	complaint (2)
	concerns (2)
	conducted (1)
	confident (2)
	conflict (1)
	control (2)
	controller (1)
	conversation (1)
	D-A-N-I-E-L (1)
	Daniel (2)
	days (1)
	DC (5)
	deal (1)
	decisively (1)
	Demissay (2)
	designate (1)

	Index: desist..Liquors
	desist (1)
	determination (1)
	determined (1)
	device (1)
	direct (1)
	disclose (1)
	disclosed (3)
	disclosure (4)
	discussion (2)
	documents (3)
	duty (2)
	elevate (1)
	elevated (1)
	empowered (1)
	English (3)
	essentially (1)
	establishment (1)
	evidence (6)
	exchanges (1)
	excuse (1)
	exhibits (1)
	exist (2)
	expected (1)
	expecting (1)
	fact (2)
	Failure (1)
	familiar (1)
	feel (1)
	file (8)
	filing (1)
	financial (3)
	find (1)
	fine (2)
	finite (1)
	formal (2)
	forum (1)
	found (1)
	full (2)
	FYI (1)
	General (1)
	generally (1)
	Good (4)
	Government (1)
	grounds (3)
	group (1)
	guess (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	head (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (8)
	held (1)
	Hold (1)
	include (1)
	individual (4)
	individuals (1)
	integrity (1)
	interest (8)
	interests (2)
	interjecting (1)
	interpret (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interpreter (2)
	investigation (1)
	irregularity (1)
	issue (5)
	issued (1)
	Jackson (4)
	Jeff (1)
	juncture (1)
	jury (2)
	language (2)
	law (2)
	license (3)
	Licensee (4)
	licensing (1)
	Liquors (1)

	Index: listed..requires
	listed (1)
	listen (3)
	lists (1)
	LLC (1)
	looked (1)
	make (2)
	management (3)
	managerial (1)
	matter (7)
	matter's (1)
	matters (5)
	mediation (5)
	Members (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	minute (1)
	mobile (1)
	morning (5)
	motion (4)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	named (1)
	number (2)
	online (1)
	operate (1)
	operating (2)
	operation (1)
	operational (3)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opinions (1)
	order (3)
	Orellana (6)
	outcome (1)
	owner (9)
	owners (1)
	ownership (3)
	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S (1)
	p.m. (2)
	part (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (6)
	past (1)
	percent (2)
	period (1)
	PIP (1)
	placarded (1)
	plan (2)
	preliminary (5)
	prepared (1)
	presented (2)
	pretty (2)
	prevent (1)
	prior (1)
	procedural (2)
	process (1)
	processes (1)
	professional (1)
	prosecution (1)
	protest (9)
	protestants (2)
	provide (4)
	provided (1)
	purposes (1)
	raises (1)
	record (4)
	referencing (1)
	referred (1)
	related (1)
	relationship (2)
	rely (1)
	relying (1)
	represent (4)
	representation (1)
	representative (1)
	request (3)
	requested (1)
	require (2)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	requires (1)

	Index: respond..Zebenay
	respond (3)
	review (1)
	rights (1)
	role (1)
	S&g (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	sense (1)
	September (2)
	services (4)
	session (1)
	settled (1)
	side (2)
	significant (1)
	sir (11)
	Sophie (1)
	sort (2)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	specific (1)
	spell (2)
	spelled (1)
	state (2)
	stating (1)
	steering (1)
	stopped (1)
	strongly (1)
	submit (1)
	substantial (2)
	suggests (1)
	supplementary (1)
	supporting (1)
	surface (1)
	ten (2)
	thereof (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	time (1)
	times (1)
	today (3)
	top (1)
	totally (2)
	trained (1)
	translating (2)
	translation (4)
	translator (6)
	understand (3)
	understanding (1)
	understands (1)
	unmute (2)
	update (1)
	V-E-N-E-S (1)
	Venes (2)
	Windin (2)
	Wine (1)
	witnesses (1)
	words (1)
	writing (1)
	wrongdoing (1)
	yesterday (2)
	Z-E-B-E-N-A-Y (1)
	Zebenay (16)



